

No. 20-905

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283,
Petitioner,

v.

E.M.D.H. EX REL L.H. AND S.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

PETER A. MARTIN
KENNEDY & GRAVEN,
CHARTERED
Fifth Street Towers
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 337-9300

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MAREE F. SNEED
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
KIRTI DATLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SPLIT	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	7
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE SERIOUS, NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>B.B. ex rel. Catherine B. v. Delaware Coll. Preparatory Acad.</i> , 803 F. App'x 593 (3d Cir. 2020)	6, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007)	7
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	9
<i>D.K. ex rel. Stephen K. v. Abington School Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012)	3, 6
<i>Durbrow v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Hamer v. City of Trinidad</i> , 924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Jefferson County Board of Education v. Lolita S.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Ala. 2013)	8
<i>Mr. P v. W. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 885 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 9, 12
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	7
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reyes ex rel. E.M. v. Manor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4
STATUTE:	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C).....	8, 12
REGULATION:	
<i>Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and Preschool Grants for Children With Disabilities</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violations Doctrine</i> , 43 Gonz. L. Rev. 271 (2008).....	5, 6
Elad Peled, <i>Rethinking the Continuing Violation Doctrine: The Application of Statutes of Limitations to Continuing Tort Claims</i> , 41 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 343 (2015).....	6
